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MADAM SPEAKER: Adjournment Motion given notice of by Dr. Y.S. Rajasekhara Reddy and others regarding purchase of single phase electronic meters with World Bank funds from M/s. Shanxi-China Company causing loss of crores of rupees to the A.P. Transco - has been disallowed.

Second Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah and others regarding failure to solve various problems of government and aided school teachers in the State - has been disallowed.

Third Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri N. Indrasena Reddy and others regarding non-taking up of Devadula Lift Irrigation Project on Godavari River, even after lapse of one year - has been disallowed and

Fourth Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri K. Chandrasekhar Rao and others regarding purchase of single phase electronic meters with World Bank funds from M/s. Shanxi-China Company causing loss of crores of rupees to the A.P. Transco - has been disallowed.

You please come in another form, | will definetly allow you to discuss.
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SRI'Y. RAMAKRISHNUDU: So far as the statement is concerned, the government is prepared to give provided they come in an appropriate form. T8 304, 745"'S ESoGood, BRI
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MADAM SPEAKER: Question No0.4537-Q, Minister for Women and Child Welfare.
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SRI YOUNIS SULTAN (Khammam): Madam Speaker, there were two units of Anganwadi
Centres in my Khammam constituency which is the district headquarters. | regret to say that out of two
centres, one is closed down recently. In this regard, | have given a representation to the Hon'ble Chief
Minister for revival of the said closed centre. Therefore, | request the Government to kindly reopen the
Anganwadi Centre immediately which is closed down.
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from Times of India,dated 31-5-2002.

"Glorifying suicides may trigger copycat deaths. The media should not glorify suicide attempts.
Otherwise, it can lead to a spate of suicides like the copycat suicides that had happened after the Mandal Commission Report" Prof.M.A.Khan, President of Human Understanding and Tolerance Society said. However, 90% of suicides were psychological in nature while the rest were rational suicides associated with low level of self-esteem, he said. An alarming fact was that only in India, suicide attempts were on the rise among the developing countries. Ironically, Kerala, a State high in literacy has one of the highest suicide rates in the country alongwith Pondicherry", he said. page 460 of Kaul and Shakdhar. " A question must not repeat in substance questions already answered or to which an answer has been refused. Repetition of questions which have already been fully answered is treated as an abuse of the right of questioning or calculated to obstruct or prejudicially affect the procedure of the House. "
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SRI K. CHANDRASEKHAR RAO: How can he raise this after allowing the question by the Hon'ble Speaker?
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SMT. KONDA SUREKHA, SRI DHARMANA PRASADA RAO (Narasannapet), SRI K.
SATYANARAYANA GOUD(Choppadandi) AND SRI M. HANUMANTHA RAO(Mangalagiri) - Will the Minister for Handlooms and Textiles be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that more than 300 weavers committed suicide during the last 3 years;

(b) Whether there is any proposal with the Government to provide full time employment and remunerative wages to weavers;

(c) Whether there is any proposal with the Government to withdraws 9.2% excise tax imposed on rock wool;

(d) Whether the Government is contemplating to allocate Rs.250 crores to save the Handloom
Industry; and

(e) The steps taken by the Government to strengthen the APCO?

SRl PADALA BHUMANNA:
(a) No sir. 25 suicidal deaths of weavers were reported in different parts of the State.

(b) In order to provide employment opportunity and remunerative wages to weavers, enhanced production plan has been prepared by APCO with a total amount of Rs.55.00 crores involving 424 societies.

(c) Government of India was requested to withdraw 9.2% of excise duty imposed on hank yarn.

(d) An amount of Rs.42.59 crores was allotted under the Plan Budget for the year 2002-2003. In addition to this, an amount of Rs.6.50 crores was reappropriated to provide working capital support to APCO and power tariff concession to powerloom weavers.

(e) Restructuring proposal was sanctioned by Government of India under Deen Dayal Hathkargh Protshana Yojana (DDHPY) with a total outlay of Rs.40-00 crores for revamping APCO.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI (Charminar): Madam Spaker, this issue is pertaining to the Hon'ble Minister for Medical and Health. This is regarding multi purpose health assistants recruitment paper, 2002 which is going to be held on 11th August, 2002, as per paper notification. This is going to be conducted in telugu language. During the year 1997, when this examination was conducted, the then Minister was very kind enough to permit to publish the said examination question paper in english language also in order to facilitate the urdu knowing students to write the exam. Therefore, | request the
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government to kindly publish the said exam in english language so that the urdu knowing students will be benefited. Immediate necessary action may be initiated in the matter.
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MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: All the Papers are deemed to have been laid on the Table of the

House.

1. Annual Report of A.P. Minorities Commission for 2001-2002:

"A copy of Annual Report of A.P. Minorities Commission for the year 2001-2002, as required under Section 13 of A.P. State Minorities Commission Act, 1998."

2. Annual Accounts of A.P.S.R.T.C for 1999-2000:

"A copy of Annual Accounts of A.P. State Road Transport Corporation for the year 1999-2000, as required under Section 33(4) of Road Transport Corporation Act, 1950."
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SRI Y. RAMAKRISHNUDU: The Government have examined the representations of the unemployed youth and decided to amend Rule-12 of the A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules to increase the upper age limit by five years for all categories of candidates. As a result of this amendment, the present upper age limit which is 28 years, will go upto 33 years and the upper age limit for SCs/STs/BCs will be 38 years.

The APPSC and other Recruiting Agencies will be asked to re-notify the vacancies where notifications have already been issued, but where the recruitment process has not yet been commenced, with the amended age limits.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI : Mr. Deputy Speaker Sir, as far as my party is concerned, it is of the view that this issue is an important one, hence, should be discussed above party affiliations.

Sir, the Government says that as of now, the literacy rate is 61% in the State and by 2005, it would like to achieve a 95%. That means still 34% is left to be achieved. Sir, the Hon'ble Chief Minister, day-in and day-out talks about achieving literacy rate. Sir, my question is, does Andhra Pradesh needs literates or educated people ? Sir, how can one get both these things. To begin with, we have to differentiate between the literate and educated people. What we really need is a whole lot of educated people, because we need an Andhra Pradesh with total development of human mind. Sir, a literate person can only sign. What we need is not that type of persons. We want educated people, who possesses alround development.

Sir, there is no dearth of enthusiasm among poor and illiterate people to get themselves literate.
As far as | know, in the whole of old city, we can find people who are willing to pursue their studies. But
what one could find over there is shortage of space and infrastructure.

(Bell)
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Sir, kindly allow me to complete my speech, because it is a very important issue. Moreover, we are discussing an issue which was taken up under 304. Sir, in old city, parents are unable to educate their children due to many reasons. For example, lot of money was tied-up in Charminar Bank and we all know the fate of that bank now.

(Interruptions from Treasury Benches
as sign of protest)

Sir, we do not want the Government to play foul on us. We expect them to come out clearly.
Sir, one may have noble intentions, but unless and until they were followed up with real implementation on the ground, they would not get materialized. Sir, | would like to request the Hon'ble Chief Minister to
visit two Government Schools in each MLA's Constituency. Then also if his heart tells him that we are going to achieve 95% literacy by 2005, | have no objection for that.

(Interruptions from Treasury Benches )

Yes, | would like to request the Hon'ble Chief Minister to visit two Government Schools in each
Assembly Constituency. See for himself the progress that has been achieved there. Sir, the Hon'ble Chief Minister came to Old City 50 times, but he never bothered to visit either a Government School or a Police Station.

(Repeated Interruptions from Treasury Benches)

Ok., Mr. Devender Goud may visit the police stations, but let the Hon'ble Minister visit the schools. | am very sincerely making this request to the Hon'ble Chief Minister. Sir, during this year,
after 2 years of persuasion, the Government could only upgrade 35 schools, as high schools in the city of Hyderabad. Sir, does this Government know as to how many school assistant posts are needed to be created ? Does they know the vacancy position in Government Schools ? If they are having with them the necessary information, let them submit the same to the House.

( At this juncture, the Sri K. Vijaya Rama Rao, Minister for Commercial Taxes, sought the permission of the Chair to say something)

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI : Sir, | am not yielding. Sir, | am not an expert like Sri Vijayarama
Rao. He was the erstwhile CBI Director. But | only request you to kindly allow me to present my
version to the House without any interruption.

Sir, we have been hearing the Hon'ble Minister in many DDRC Meeting. | do not know what is
the new thing that he wants to tell here. Sir, through you, | would like to ask the Hon'ble Chief Minister
to give us Assembly Segment wise information with regard to infrastructure that is available in the Government Schools along with the existing vacancy position.
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Sir, the Government talks about Vidya Voluteers. | don't know what is going to be their
contribution in uplifting the standard of education. The Hon'ble Chief Minister even talked about Bridge Courses. Sir, let the Hon'ble Minister know the fact that even for the Bridge Courses, one has to pay
Rs.230/- towards attendance exemption. Even one has to go to MROs office and has to pay Rishvadh
over there.

Sir, the Government talks about Jashn-e-Taaleem ..... the Festival of Education. Sir, this
reminds me of a famous Urdu saying, which says...

—f:‘,__f“; suggestion Jfg.f—/?;lfgh._.-tr;
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Sir, | would like to bring to the notice of the Hon'ble Chief Minister paragraph-12 located on page-5 of
the Statement. Sir, the para talks about Computer Education. Sir, there is an extensive debate in developed under-developed and developing countries with regard to Computer Based and Computer Oriented Educations. Sir, it is a known fact that intellectual development would not take place, if we allow a student to do everything on computers without even knowing the tables in mathematics. It is the golden rule of education that a student should be made to learn himself every aspect of education upto the age of 14, without taking the assistance of computers. He should know about the importance of computers but should not entirely depend on them. Therefore, for God's sake, please do not talk about Computer Based or Computer Education. Sir, once again, | would like to reiterate that let the
Hon'ble Chief Minister earmark a fund for each Assembly Constituency to provide infrastructure.
Secondly, let the Government notify the vacancy position existing in all the Government Schools. They should also notify as to how many School Assistants posts are in requirement. But, please do not talk about Vidya Volunteers, because they are not going to help you to achieve your target.

Sir, in Hyderabad District, Balajyothi Schools have been closed. Sir, | want to tell something
about the residential school at Barkas. Sir, it is the only residential school in Hyderabad. It is in a very bad condition. The Collector. Hyderabad, had written to the Education Department, for earmarking a piece of land. He is willing to provide funds. Sir, it is the only residential school that has to be taken-up. It is working very good. In fact, the results are quite encouraging, despite lack of infrastructure.
Therefore, | would request the Hon'ble Chief Minister through you, to earmark some land for this
school, so that Barkas Residential School may acquire further development in future.

Sir, | thank you for giving me this opportunity.
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DANFEIS B0 SootwoTntd.  He has visited several schools. | can even give the list of schools,

which he had visited. To improve infrastructure in the schools an amount of Rs.30 crores has been paid last year and most of the works are under implementation, including the schools located in the Hon'ble Member's Constituency. We are ready to even submit the list before end of this session.
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.. What is the reason and why is it the results in government schools are very poor? One more thing..
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As an encouragement, incentive should be declared to the teachers. When are you going to admit the school dropped students again in schools who are working for their survival? ..
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We are the public representatives. As we are representing the government, it is the job of the government to fullfil our representations. But, unfortunately, in spite of repeated representations, nothing is done till now. ..
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standard of education is falling down day to day. | request the Hon'ble Chief Minister to please
interfere in this connection. Before concluding, | would like ask the Hon'ble Chief Minister one thing
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that you are trying to attract the foreign direct investments and you have developed the hi-tech city.
Fine, it is very good. But, don't you provide better educational environment in Hyderabad? How can the foreign investors admit their children here when there are no proper schools when they come here with their investments? Is there single good educational institution in the city of Hyderabad in which the investors can admit their children?
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Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The House is adjourned to meet again at 8.30 a.m. tomorrow.

(Then the House adjourned at 2.38 p.m. to meet again at 8.30 a.m. on Thursday, the 25th day of July, 2002)
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